

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 23592 OF 2014, 10520 OF 2013,
1334, 10165 , 23297 OF 2014, SLP (C) NOS. 6729 AND 16550 OF 2016

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERKLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing S.L.P. (C) No. 1334 of 2014)

State of M.P. & Ors.

.....Petitioners

Versus

M/s. Lafarge Dealers Association & Ors. Etc.

.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (c) NOS. 23592 OF 2014, 10520 OF 2013, 1334, 10165 , 23297 OF 2014

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court with Office Report on 1st February, 2016 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“At the request of learned counsel for the parties, list the matters on 29th February, 2016.”

SLP (C) NO.6729 OF 2016

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4th March, 2016 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP (C) No. 10165 of 2014 @ CC No. 5296 of 2014.”

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to sole Respondent on 19th March, 2016 through registered A.D. Post. Unserved cover containing the show cause notice has been received back with the Postal Remarks “Not Known”. Counsel for the Petitioner has not furnished complete and fresh address of the sole Respondent so far despite this Registry's letter dated 31st May, 2016.

SLP (C) NO.16550 OF 2016

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1st February, 2016 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Delay of 454 days is condoned subject to cost of Rs.1 lac to be paid to the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee within four weeks from today for utilization of juvenile justice.
On deposit being made, issue notice.
Tag with SLP (C) No. 23592 of 2014.”**

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 24th May, 2016 deposited the cost of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lac) with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee as directed by the Hon'ble Court but the same was barred by time by 113 days and Counsel for the Petitioner had not filed application for condonation of delay in depositing the said cost. The Office Report for Directions was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30th June, 2016 when the following order was passed:-

“.Delay of 113 days in depositing the cost of Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees one Lac) with the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee is condoned.”

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 13th July, 2016 filed spare copies. Accordingly, show cause notice has been issued to both the Respondents only on 13th July, 2016. Service of show cause notice is awaited.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 14th Day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate,
A-394, Defence Colony,
New Delhi- 110024
2. Mr. Akshat Shrivastava, Advocate,
18, Lawyers Chambers,
Supreme Court of India,
New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR