

LISTED ON: 11.11.2016

REGISTRAR COURT NO. **R2** ITEM NO. **83**

SECTION – III

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No.16550 OF 2016

State of Madhya Pradesh & Others .....Petitioners

Versus

M/s. Manish Agencies & Another ....Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1<sup>st</sup> February, 2016 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Delay of 454 days is condoned subject to cost of Rs.1 lac to be paid to the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee within four weeks from today for utilization of juvenile justice.**

**On deposit being made, issue notice.  
Tag with SLP (C) No. 23592 of 2014.”**

Accordingly, Counsel for the Petitioner deposited the cost and thereafter show cause notice was issued to both the Respondents on 13<sup>th</sup> July 2016. Unserved cover containing the said notice has been received back from both the Respondents with postal remarks “Incorrect address” & “Left” respectively, but Counsel for the Petitioner has not taken any steps for effecting service of show cause notice on both the Respondents despite this Registr's letter dated 3<sup>rd</sup> October 2016.

The Office Report is listed before the Learned Registrar Court for orders.

Dated this the 8<sup>th</sup> Day of November, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate,  
A-394, Defence Colony, New Delhi- 110024

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR